

YASHPAL Vs. LAND ACQUISITION COLLECTOR

06.09.2025

Present: None for the petitioner.
Sh. Prashant Malik, Ld counsel for DM South-East
through VC..

It is mentioned in the reference that an amount of Rs.36731050.87/- has already been deposited in the Court while sending reference under Section 77 of the New Act and there is dispute between the petitioners and Gram Sabha/Government regarding receiving the compensation amount.

Let report be filed by the Nazir regarding deposit of compensation amount of the present reference petition.

The case file reveals that the DM/Collector has not filed schedule giving the particulars of the notices served upon the interested parties and of the statement in writing made or delivered by the persons interested respectively, as per Section 65 (2) of New Land Acquisition Act, 2013.

It is mentioned in the reference that the names of interested persons have been mentioned in the list but no such list has been attached with the present reference by the DM, South-East.

The DM has also not mentioned the names of the beneficiary department to whom the land in question has been given.

The DM, South-East is directed to remove the abovesaid defects in the reference sent by him under Section 64 of the New LAC Act before NDOH.

Let court notice be issued to the petitioners.

Put up for further proceedings on **17.12.2025**.

Copy of this order be sent to DM, South-East for compliance.

(SHIV KUMAR)

DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi: 06.09.2025