

27.03.2026

Present: None for appellant.
Sh. Prateek Vats, ld. counsel for Sh. Arun Saluja, one of the L.Rs of deceased/R-1 through V.C.
Sh. Arun Saluja, one of the L/Rs of deceased R-1.
Sh. Ashwani Ojha, Ld counsel for Lrs no. 2 to R-5 of deceased respondent through VC.

Hard copy of application u/s 151 CPC was filed by the appellant in the court on 07.03.2025 but the said application has not been filed on e-portal despite giving undertaking by ld. counsel for the appellant as well as despite giving last opportunity to the appellant on 01.09.2025 as well as on 12.12.2025.

It is mandatory for the appellant to file the said application on the e-portal and without filing the application on the e-portal, the application cannot be considered. Therefore, the physical copy of application filed u/s 151 CPC is taken off the record.

On the last date of hearing, last opportunity was given to ld. counsel for the appellant for addressing arguments on the appeal subject to cost of Rs. 5,000/-.

Ld. counsel for the respondents submits that the appellant has not paid the said cost.

Considering the interest of justice, one last opportunity is again given to the appellant to address arguments on the appeal subject to further cost of Rs. 5,000/- to be paid to the Ld. counsels for the respondents equally.

Put up for arguments on appeal on 17.07.2026.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
27.03.2026